

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
D1-29			<p data-bbox="699 371 957 398"><u>CRLA No.714 of 2025</u></p> <p data-bbox="699 405 1244 439"><u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u></p> <p data-bbox="699 477 1485 555">Ms. Reema Rana, Advocate for the appellant.</p> <p data-bbox="794 589 1477 622">Mr. Pankaj Joshi, A.G.A. for the State.</p> <p data-bbox="699 656 1485 1193">The appellant proposes to challenge the judgment and order dated 01.03.2025, passed in Special Sessions Trial No. 35 of 2020, State Vs. Jitendra, by the court of Special Sessions Judge (NDPS Act)/District and Sessions Judge, Champawat. By it, the appellant has been convicted under Sections 8/20 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 ("the Act") and sentenced under Section 20(b)(ii)(B) of the Act. The appeal is delayed by 218 days. A Delay Condonation Application, IA No.2 of 2025, has been filed.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1227 1485 1305">Heard on Delay Condonation Application.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1339 1485 1541">According to the appellant, there was no one to do <i>pairvi</i> for the appellant; he has been provided legal aid assistance at the State expenses. In that process, delay occurred.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1574 1485 1697">Learned State Counsel has not objected to the delay condonation application.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1731 1485 1809">Having considered, the delay condonation application is allowed.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1843 1485 1921">The delay in preferring the appeal is condoned.</p> <p data-bbox="794 1955 1161 1989">Heard on admission.</p> <p data-bbox="794 2022 914 2056">Admit.</p>

Let call for the LCR.

Let a paper book be prepared and provided to learned counsel for the parties, as per rule.

List thereafter.

Heard on Bail and Suspension of Sentence Application, IA No.3 of 2025

State to file objections to the bail application.

List this matter on 13.02.2026 for hearing on the bail application.

(Ravindra Maithani J.)

11.12.2025

RV